
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Planning Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 5th October, 2023 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications   
 

 Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Strategic Lead for 
Planning, be declared before the application is considered. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 14 September 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5. Late Representations   
 

 To be circulated at the meeting. 
 

6. Application PL/2023/0001042/FULM - Mills Forgings Ltd Charterhouse 
Road, Coventry  (Pages 9 - 40) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

7. Application RMM/2022/0679 - Land at Fivefield Road and Tamworth Road  
(Pages 41 - 80) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

8. Application FUL/2022/1981 - Land at Thompsons Farm  (Pages 81 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

9. Application PL/2023/0000657/FUL - Macdonald Road Methodist Church, 
Macdonald Road, Coventry  (Pages 117 - 140) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

10. Application FUL/2022/2851 - Garage Block on East Side next to 19 and 41 
Thimbler Road, Coventry  (Pages 141 - 168) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

11. Application PL/2023/0001890/TCA - 35 Morningside, Coventry  (Pages 169 
- 176) 

 

 Report of the Strategic Lead for Planning 
 

12. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / 
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Bailey, J Gardiner, L Harvard (Chair), 
A Kaur, T  Khan (Deputy Chair), G Lloyd, K Maton, C Miks and R Simpson  
 
By invitation: Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) 
 
Public Access Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in 
person is encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair / Usha Patel  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk  / usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 14 

September 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor A Kaur 
Councillor T  Khan 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor R Simpson 
 

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham, T Jandu, S Keough and P Seaman and  
Councillor Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Planning and Regulation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Highways and 
Transportation: 
 
Law and Governance: 

R Back 
T Cox 
L D’Onofrio 
R Edgington 
A Lynch 
A Saleem 
 
N Benison 
 
 
O Aremu 
U Patel 
T Robinson 
C Sinclair 
 

 
Public Business 
 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Gardiner, Lloyd and Simpson declared an ‘Other Interest’ 
(predetermination) in the matter referred to in Minute 26 below (Application 
OUT/2022/2259 – Land at Browns Lane). They did not take part in the 
consideration and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Lloyd declared a pecuniary interest in the matter referred to in Minute 
28 below (Application PL/2023/0001033/FUL – 16-18 Henley Road). He left the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Councillor N Akhtar declared a pecuniary interest in the matter referred to in 
Minute 31 below (Application PL/2023/0000750/RESM – Land at Cheltenham 
Croft, Coventry, CV2 2QX). He left the meeting during the consideration of this 
item.  
 

23. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 
The Members named declared contacts on the following application as indicated:  
 

Application No.  Councillor  From 

PL/20230/0001033/FUL – 16-18 
Henley Road 

Councillor 
Harvard 

Resident 

  
 

24. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 20 July 2023  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 were signed as a true record.  
 

25. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 

Application Site Minute 

OUT/2022/2259 Land at Browns Lane 26 

PL/2023/0001356/PAEC 16 Quinton Road, Coventry 27 

PL/2023/0001033/FUL 16-18 Henley Road 28 

PL/2023/0000863/PAEC Land at Junction of Lucerne Close and 
Eburne Road 

29 

PL/2023/0001089/FUL Texaco Garage, 143 Hinckley Road, 
Coventry. CV2 2QN 

30 

PL/2023/000750/RESM Land at Cheltenham Croft 31 

PL/2023/0001348/PAEC Land at 9 Orchard Court, Coventry 32 

 
 

26. Application OUT/2022/2259 - Land at Browns Lane  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above outline application for residential development of up to 345 dwellings (Use 
Class C3a) and 2 hectares of housing with care/residential care home provision 
(Use Class C2), together with associated infrastructure, open space, and 
landscape enhancements on land at Browns Lane in Coventry (with all matters 
reserved except for access). The Committee were recommended to delegate the 
grant of planning permission to the Strategic Lead for Planning subject to 
conditions and the completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
obligations summarised in the report.  
 
The Late Representation document tabled at the meeting informed of three further 
petitions submitted following publication of the report. The document also detailed 
an amended recommendation.  
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Committee considered five petitions, objecting to the application; three 
bearing a total of 934 signatures sponsored by Councillors Birdi, Jandu and 
Keough, Bablake Ward Councillors; and two bearing a total of 123 signatures 
sponsored by Councillors Gardiner and Simpson, Sherbourne Ward Councillors.  
Councillors Jandu, Keough, Gardiner and Simpson were present at the meeting 
and spoke in respect of their objections to the application. A statement was read 
on behalf of Councillor Birdi who was unable to attend. Two registered speakers 
also attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objections and a statement 
was read on behalf of a further registered speaker. Councillor Welsh, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities and the applicant’s representative spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
Following consideration of the report, the late representations document and 
matters raised at the meeting, the Committee requested that the reserved matters 
application be submitted to the Committee for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. That the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
OUT/2022/2259 be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning, subject 
to conditions and the completion of a s106 Legal Agreement to secure 
the obligations summarised in the report. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning, 

following consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee, to 
finalise the NHS s106 contribution which will be utilised towards the 
gap in the funding created by each potential patient form this 
development.  

 
3. That the application for Reserved Matters on this site be submitted 

to the Committee for consideration in due course.  
 

 
Note: Councillors Gardiner, Lloyd and Simpson, having declared an interest, did 
not take part in the consideration of this item.  
 

27. Application PL/2023/0001356/PAEC - 16 Quinton Road, Coventry  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above prior approval application for the proposed installation of 15.0m monopole 
and associated ancillary cabinets/works, which was recommended for approval.  
 
The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting informed of an 
additional neighbour comment that had been received following publication of the 
report.  
 
Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application.  
 
RESOLVED that Prior Approval be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0001356/PAEC, subject to conditions.  
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

28. Application PL/2023/0001033/FUL - 16-18 Henley Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the proposed change of use Class E(e) to Use Class C2 
residential care home with alterations to existing building and proposed 
landscaping. The application was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions.  
 
The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting provided information on 
the recent changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The application had been called in by Councillors Bigham and Duggins, Longford 
Ward Councillors. Councillor Bigham attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
her objections to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application.  
 
Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting, the 
Committee expressed concerns regarding the lack of parking on site, including 
disabled parking spaces and requested further information about the proposal, 
especially in respect of the apparent lack of lifts in the care home.  
 
RESOLVED that the consideration of Application PL/2023/0001033/FUL be 
deferred pending further information.  
 
Note: Councillor Lloyd, having declared an interest, withdrew from the meeting 
during the consideration of this item.  
 
 

29. Application PL/2023/0000863/PAEC - Land at Junction of Lucerne Close And 
Eburne Road  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the installation of a 15m high ‘slim line’ phase 9 monopole 
c/w wraparound cabinet at base, 3no. additional ancillary equipment cabinets and 
associated ancillary works. The application was recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions.  
 
The Late Representations document that was tabled the meeting provided 
information on the recent changes to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
detailed a further objection that had been received following publication of the 
report.  
 
Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application.  
 
RESOLVED that Prior Approval be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0000863/PAEC subject to compliance with the submitted drawings 
and subject to conditions.  
 
Notes: (1) Councillor P Akhtar asked about the range of the monopole and it was 
reported that information on the internet suggested the range was 1-3km, 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

considerably greater than 50m. Councillor P Akhtar requested that this be 
recorded. 
(2) Councillor Gardiner sought assurances that Committee Members would not be 
personally liable for any health issues that may emerge in the future as a result of 
this and she sought clarification that members were indemnified. Councillor 
Gardiner requested that this be recorded.  
 
 

30. Application PL/2023/0001089/FUL - Texaco Garage, 143 Hinckley Road, 
Coventry, CV2 2QN  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailin
[...]
er detailed matters for the erection of 15 residential 
dwellings. The application was recommended for approval.  
 
The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting informed of some 
policy changes.  
 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0000750/RESM, subject to conditions listed within the report.  
 
Notes: (1) Councillor N Akhtar, having declared an interest, withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.  
(2) Councillor Simpson did not participate in the consideration of this item as he 
had left the meeting.  
 

32. Application PL/2023/0001348/PAEC - Land at 9 Orchard Court, Coventry  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the installation of 15m 5G telecoms installation: H3G street 
pole and additional equipment cabinet which was recommended for approval.  
 
The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting informed that some 
minor matters had changed with respect to the site and policy context.  
 
Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application.  
 
RESOLVED that Prior Approval permission be granted in respect of 
Application PL/2023/0001348/PAEC subject to conditions outlined in the 
report.  
 
Note: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar and Simpson did not participate in the 
consideration of this item as they had left the meeting.  
 

33. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

34. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)  

  

Page 8



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2023/0001042/FULM 
Site:  Mills Forgings Ltd Charterhouse Road 
Ward: St Michael’s 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part 4 and 

part 6-storey building for purpose-built student 
accommodation comprising 130 rooms, with associated 
communal and external amenity space, landscaping and 
cycle parking. 

Case Officer: Liam D’Onofrio 
 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes the demolition of existing industrial buildings and the erection 
of purpose-built student accommodation comprising 130 rooms, with associated 
communal and external amenity space, landscaping and cycle parking. The building will 
be formed by four and six-storey elements.   
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

More than five objections received 

Current use of site: Mills Forgings Ltd Factory and Blacksmiths 
Proposed use of site: Purpose built student accommodation. 
Proposed no of units 130 No. rooms 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
Planning Committee are recommended to delegate the grant of planning permission to 
the Strategic Lead for Planning subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the contributions summarised in this report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is located on the western side of Charterhouse Road and adjoins the 
eastern side of the River Sherbourne. The site is occupied by Mills Forgings Ltd, an 
existing factory and blacksmiths comprising a single storey building with adjoining two-
storey offices.  There is an open yard fronting Charterhouse Road, but the site otherwise 
sits behind two-storey period terraced dwellings that front the highway. 
 
A contemporary three and four-storey residential development ‘Willowbank Mews’ and 
its associated car park is located to the south of the site and an engineering training 
centre is located to the north. There are existing industrial uses on the opposite side of 

 The proposal is acceptable in principle 
 The proposal provides an appropriate design and layout solution.  
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety. 
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon
[...]
 SHX Text_87
Und

AutoCAD SHX Text_88
36

AutoCAD SHX Text_89
39

AutoCAD SHX Text_90
CF

AutoCAD SHX Text_91
131.7m

AutoCAD SHX Text_92
Rugby Football

AutoCAD SHX Text_93
L Twrs

AutoCAD SHX Text_94
Ppg Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_95
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_96
58

AutoCAD SHX Text_97
56

AutoCAD SHX Text_98
Keresley Newland

AutoCAD SHX Text_99
The

AutoCAD SHX Text_100
30

AutoCAD SHX Text_101
THOMPSONS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_102
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_103
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_104
66

AutoCAD SHX Text_105
124.0m

AutoCAD SHX Text_106
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_107
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_108
BENNETT'S

AutoCAD SHX Text_109
127.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_110
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_111
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_112
134.0m

AutoCAD SHX Text_113
Keresley

AutoCAD SHX Text_114
Boro Const Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_115
(covered)

AutoCAD SHX Text_116
Reservoir

AutoCAD SHX Text_117
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_118
Path

AutoCAD SHX Text_119
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_120
El

AutoCAD SHX Text_121
46

AutoCAD SHX Text_122
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_123
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_124
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_125
N



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2023/0000657/FUL 
Site:  Macdonald Road Methodist Church, Macdonald Road, 

Coventry, CV2 5FE 
Ward: Lower Stoke 
Proposal: Demolition of former Macdonald Road Methodist Church 

and erection of the 10 no. apartments (reduced from 12) 
with parking, amenity space, cycle storage and associated 
works (Resubmission of application FUL/2021/3560). 

Case Officer: Richard Edgington 
 
SUMMARY 
The scheme seeks consent for the erection of 10 new apartment units set within a single 
two storey block together with associated works including the demolition of the existing 
building, access, parking area and landscaping with all other associated works.   
 
KEY FACTS 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

The application has been referred to planning committee 
as more than five objections have been received. 

Current use of site: Vacant Building (former Church/Hall) 
Propo
[...]
sqm

Ground floor plan
1:50

Front elevation
1:100

Side elevation
1:100

Rear elevation
1:100

Side elevation
1:100

P
age 166



Halsall Lloyd

A R C H I T E C T S & D E S I G N E R S

i  

Coventry Garages

Drawing Title

Client

Project

Sites 014 & 128 Thimbler Road Housetypes 2 of 2
Offices at :              Liverpool   &   Nottingham

Post Code

Address

Halsall Lloyd Partnership

Website

53 Forest Road East

NG1 4HW

www.hlpdesign.com

1:50, 1:100
Scales @ A2                                            First Issue Date                                                            Drawn              Check

Rev. Date Description Drwn.  Check

Tel

0115 989 7969
Issuing Office

Nottingham
Job Number _ Dwg. No. _ Revision                               [RIBA Stage]  -  Drawing Status

[ 3 ] - PLANNINGN1697     1324_
Partnership

Scale

NorthThis drawing is copyright of Halsall Lloyd Partnership & must not be reproduced unless specifically agreed in writing.

MJRMDecember 2022

FF

WM

Bathroom

Store

Bedroom

Dining/
Living
Room

Kitchen

SVP

B
oi

le
r

Larder

1
2

3

4

5
6

7
1

4

5

3

7

1 5

8

3

1

8

3

1
2

Render
White

Brick
Red brick below DPC level3

Horizontal cladding feature panel
White composite board

4
5
6

Concrete roof tile
Grey/ brown to match surrounding buildings

Windows
White uPVC

Composite front door
Black uPVC

7
8

Rainwater goods
Black uPVC

Soffit/ fascia
White uPVC

7

Thimbler Road
1B2P Bungalow
GIFA -  58.4sqm

Ground floor plan
1:50

Front elevation
1:100

Side elevation
1:100

Rear elevation
1:100

Side elevation
1:100

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  PL/2023/0001890/TCA 
Site:  35 Morningside, Coventry, CV5 6PD 
Ward: Sherbourne 
Proposal: Cherry Plum (T1) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height from 

7m to 6m to allow crown to clear telephone line. Spread 
from 5.5m to 5m.  
 
Hazelnut (T2) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height from 7m 
to 6m.  
 
Lime tree (confirmed to be a Hornbeam) (T3) - Crown 
Reduction - Reduce height from 5m to 4m. 
 
Plum tree (T4) - 2.5m high tree - Removal and replace with 
1 walnut tree.  
 
Magnolia (T5) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height of tree 
from 5.5m to 5m to allow crown to clear telephone line. 

Case Officer: Jessica Mantle 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Trees in a designated Conservation Area (that are not protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order) are protected by the provisions in section 211 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. These provisions require people to notify the Local Planning Authority, using a 
‘section 211 notice’, 6 weeks before carrying out certain work on such trees, unless an 
exemption applies. The work may go ahead before the end of the 6-week period if the 
local planning authority gives written consent. This notice period gives the Local Planning 
Authority the opportunity to consider whether to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
on the tree. 
 
The purpose of this report is to assess whether the trees subject of the notice are worthy 
of special protection through the designation of a Tree Preservation Order in the interests 
of the amenity of the area.  
 
KEY FACTS 
 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

The applicant is a Council employee within the 
Development Management Team. 

Current use of site: Single dwellinghouse 
Proposed use of site: Single dwellinghouse 
Conservation area Earlsdon Conservation Area 
Listed building No 
Locally listed No 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Officer recommendation is that a Tree Preservation Order would not be expedient to 
make in this instance. Planning Committee are therefore recommended to grant consent 
for the proposed tree works. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

 The proposed works are acceptable in principle. 
 The proposed works will not have an adverse impact upon the amenity of the 

Conservation Area or the visual amenity of the street scene. 
 The proposal accords with HE2 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016. 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application property is a detached dwelling with a hipped roof, located on the south 
side of Morningside on a bend in the road. The site has a tapered shaped plot 
with a wider rear garden area, that adjoins public highway, The Firs, to the rear. The site 
is within a residential area and Earlsdon Conservation Area. 
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
 
The application is a notice under section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for works to trees in a designated Conservation Area. The proposed works are as follows:  
 
Cherry Plum (T1) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height from 7m to 6m to allow crown to 
clear telephone line. Spread from 5.5m to 5m.  
 
Hazelnut (T2) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height from 7m to 6m.  
 
Lime tree (confirmed to be a Hornbeam) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height from 5m to 
4m. 
 
Plum tree (T4) - 2.5m high tree - Removal and replace with 1 walnut tree.  
 
Magnolia (T5) - Crown Reduction - Reduce height of tree from 5.5m to 5m to allow crown 
to clear telephone line. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There have been a number of historic planning applications on this site but none are of 
relevance to this notice. 
 
Application Number Description of Development Decision and Date 
HH/2020/1821 Erection of single storey side 

extension, pitched roof over 
existing flat roof to front elevation, 
bay window to front elevation and 
detached outbuilding to include 

Granted 18/09/2020 

Page 170



 
 

wood burning stove and flue. New 
garden wall & gate. 

PL/2023/0001157/HHA Application for proposed tiled 
hipped roof over existing front 
dormer window and relocation of 
wood store from rear garden to 
side of house. 

Granted 20/07/2023 

 
POLICY 
 
National Policy Guidance 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The NPPF published in March 2012 and 
updated in September 2023 sets out the Government’s planning policies for England 
and how these are expected to be applied. It sets out the Government’s re
[...]
account and given due regard to this statutory duty, and the 
matters specified in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 in the determination of this 
application.  
 
There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed tree works are considered to be acceptable in principle and will not result 
in any significant impact upon the conservation area or visual amenity in accordance with 
Policy HE2 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016. Officer recommendation is that a Tree 
Preservation Order would not be expedient to make in this instance. Planning Committee 
are therefore recommended to grant consent for the proposed tree works. 
 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 14 September 2023
	6 Application PL/2023/0001042/FULM - Mills Forgings Ltd Charterhouse Road, Coventry
	PL 2023 0001042 FULM -  final plans

	7 Application RMM/2022/0679 - Land at Fivefield Road and Tamworth Road
	RMM 2022 0679 - final plans
	Sheets and Views
	20045_1000Y_Site-Layout
	OLE1


	20045-ALLIUM_2021-11-23-AWM-ALL-TB-ET02 - Town Code 3 Render.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	20045-ALLIUM_2021-11-23-AWM-ALL-TB-ET02 - Town Code 3 Render


	P21-1372_EN_0001_B_0001 Ancient Wodland Buffer Section.pdf
	0001 [Ancient Woodland Buffer Cross-section (Plot 8)]



	8 Application FUL/2022/1981 - Land at Thompsons Farm
	FUL 2022 1981  - final plans
	Sheets and Views
	EM038-IA-00G (Infrastructure Application Plan)

	EMxxx-LS-008e (Infrastructure Landscaping).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	EMxxx-LS-008e




	9 Application PL/2023/0000657/FUL - Macdonald Road Methodist Church, Macdonald Road, Coventry
	PL 2023 0000657 FUL - final plans
	Sheets and Views
	A3P

	PBA04 - PL006C - Street Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2L




	10 Application FUL/2022/2851 - Garage Block on East Side next to 19 and 41 Thimbler Road, Coventry
	FUL 2022 2851 - final plans
	456_B_ S

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 5 

October 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair) 

 Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor A Kaur 
Councillor T  Khan 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor C Miks 
 

Other Members: Councillor A Jobbar 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Planning and Regulation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Highways and 
Transportation:  
 
Law and Governance: 

R Back 
L D’Onofrio 
R Edgington 
A Lynch 
J Mantle 
E Spandley 
 
N Benison 
R Hall 
 
O Aremu 
U Patel 
C Sinclair 
 

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar, R Bailey, J Gardiner, R Simpson and 
D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor C Miks declared an ‘Other Interest’ (Predetermination) in the matter 
referred to in Minute 42 below (Application PL/2023.0000657/FUL – Macdonald 
Road Methodist Church, Macdonald Road, Coventry). She withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.  
 
Councillor N Akhtar declared a pecuniary interest in the matter referred to in 
Minute 43 below (Application FUL/2022/2851 – Garage Block on East Side next to 
19 and 41 Thimbler Road, Coventry). He withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.  
 

36. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Members named declared contacts on the following application as indicated:  
 

Application No.  Councillor  From 

Application PL/2023/0001042/FULM 
– Mills Forgings Ltd Charterhouse 
Road, Coventry 

Councillor N 
Akhtar attended 
meetings in 
respect of the 
development, but 
did not participate 
in discussions  

Developer and 
Officers 

 
 

37. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 14 September 2023  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record subject to an amendment to footnote 2) to Minute 29 as detailed 
below:  
 
(2) Councillor Gardiner sought assurances that Committee Members would not be 
personally liable for any health issues that may emerge in the future as a result of 
the decision taken by Members at Planning Committee. The Committee received 
assurance that councillors acting in the course of their duties and in good faith 
have statutory immunity and are not liable for actions that they take. In relation to 
this application, the remit of the committee is limited to siting and appearance and 
issues relating to health are not a matter for, or the responsibility of, the 
Committee. Councillor Gardiner requested that this be recorded.  
 

38. Late Representations  
 
The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:  
 
 

Application Site Minute 

PL/2023/0001042/FULM  Mills Forgings Ltd, Charterhouse 
Road, Coventry 

39 

FUL/2022/2851 Garage Block on East Side next to 19 
and 41 Thimbler Road, Coventry 

43 

 
39. Application PL/2023/0001042/FULM - Mills Forgings Ltd Charterhouse Road, 
Coventry  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for demolition to existing buildings and erection of part 4 and 
part 6-storey building for purpose built student accommodation comprising 30 
rooms, with associated communal and external amenity space, landscaping and 
cycle parking. The Committee were recommended to delegate the grant of 
planning permission to the Strategic Lead for Planning subject to conditions and 
the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the contributions 
summarised in the report.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting provided clarity in 
respect of the developer contributions to the existing Charterhouse Residents 
Parking Scheme and updated a number of conditions. 
 
A registered speaker attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objection 
to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended the meeting and 
spoke in support of the application.  
 
Following consideration of the report, the late representations document and the 
matters raised at the meeting, the Committee considered that the development 
should incorporate sprinklers in all individual rooms and all public areas. In 
addition, the Committee requested confirmation that the 1m distance from the 
boundary requirement had been taken into consideration.    
 
RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0001042/FULM be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning, 
following consultation with the Chair of the Committee in respect of the 
matters raised above, and subject to conditions and the completion of a 
S106 Legal Agreement to secure the contributions summarised in the report. 
 
Note: Councillor T Khan did not participate in the consideration of this application 
as he arrived part way through the discussions.   
 

40. Application RMM/2022/0679 - Land at Fivefield Road and Tamworth Road  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

41. Application FUL/2022/1981 - Land at Thompsons Farm  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the installation and formation of highway and drainage 
infrastructure works pursuant to OUT/2019/0484 granted on 05/07/2022 for 
erection of up to 500 residential dwellings with all matters reserved with the 
exception of access and comprising of: The demolition of Thompsons Cottage and 
associated buildings; Provision of green infrastructure including strategic open 
space, sustainable urban drainage, green networks, play space and associated 
structural and general landscaping; A vehicular access point and emergency 
access point onto Bennett Road North; Network of pedestrian and cycle routes; 
and All associated infrastructure and enabling works. The application was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed in the report and to 
delegate authority to the Strategic Lead for Planning to agree any amendments to 
those conditions which are considered necessary.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2022/1981 subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Lead for Planning to agree 

any amendments to those conditions which are considered 
necessary.  
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

3. That the application for Reserved Matters on this site be submitted to 
the Committee for consideration in due course.   

 
42. Application PL/2023/0000657/FUL - Macdonald Road Methodist Church, 
Macdonald Road, Coventry  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the demolition of former Macdonald Road Methodist Church 
and erection of the 10 no. apartments (reduced from 12) with parking, amenity 
space, cycle storage and associated works (Resubmission of application 
FUL/2021/3560). The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and the completion of the unilateral undertaking.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0000657/FUL subject to conditions and the completion of the 
unilateral undertaking.  
 
Note: Councillor Miks having declared an interest, did not take part in the 
consideration of this item.  
 

43. Application FUL/2022/2851 - Garage Block on East Side next to 19 and 41 
Thimbler Road, Coventry  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the erection of 2 no. detached bungalows with associated 
landscaping and parking, and erection of detached replacement garage following 
demolition of existing garages. The application was recommended for approval 
subject to conditions.  
 
The Late Representations document tabled at the meeting outlined and appraised 
a further objection that had been received following the publication of the report.  
 
Councillor Jobbar, a Westwood Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and spoke 
on behalf of a registered speaker who was unable to attend. A statement 
supporting the application was read on behalf of the applicant’s representative. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2022/2851 subject to conditions.  
 
Note: Councillor N Akhtar having declared an interest, did not participate in the 
consideration of this item.  
 

44. Application PL/2023/0001890/TCA - 35 Morningside, Coventry  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Lead for Planning detailing the 
above application for the following:  
 
Cherry Plum (T1) – Crown Reduction – reduce height from 7m to 6m to allow 
crown to clear telephone line. Spread from 5.5m to 5m. 
 
Hazelnut (T2) – Crown reduction – Reduce height from 7m to 6m.  
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Lime tree (confirmed to be a Hornbeam) (T3) – Crown Reduction – Reduce height 
from 5m to 4m. 
 
Plum tree (T4) – 2.5m high tree – Removal and replace with 1 walnut tree.  
 
Magnolia (T5) – Crown Reduction – Reduce height of tree from 5.5m to 5m to 
allow crown to clear telephone line.  
 
The application was recommended for approval.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
PL/2023/0001890/TCA for the proposed tree works.  
 

45. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

46. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)  

  


